assessed on 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) basis as there had been no significant increase in credit
risk since initial recognition.

– 8 –

All loss allowances including trade receivables, contract assets and other financial assets at
amortised cost as at 31 December 2017 reconciled to the opening loss allowances as at 1 January
2018 are as follows:

Trade
receivables

Contract
assets Total

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

At 31 December 2017 — IAS 39 300 – 300
Amounts re-measured through opening
  retained profits 60 398 458

At 1 January 2018 — IFRS 9 360 398 758

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 which
resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial
statements. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 15, prior period comparative figures
have not been restated. In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised
in the balance sheet at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

IAS 18
carrying

amount at
31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 15
carrying

amount at
1 January

2018
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Non-current assets
Retention sum receivables 7,574 (7,284) (290) –
Current assets
Trade and retention sum receivables 5,174 (781) (91) 4,302
Amounts due from customers for contract works 2,077 (2,000) (77) –
Contract assets – 10,065 – 10,065
Current liabilities
Amounts due to customers for contract works 4,272 (4,272) – –
Contract liabilities – 4,272 – 4,272

(i)	 Presentation of assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers

The Group has also changed the presentation of the following amounts in the balance sheet to
reflect the terminology of IFRS 15:

•	 In relation to construction contracts previously accounted under IAS 11, the Group
continues to apply input method in estimating the performance obligations satisfied up to
date of initial application of IFRS 15. S$2,000,000, S$4,272,000 and S$8,065,000 of
amounts due from/to customers for contract work and retention sum receivables were
reclassified to contract assets and contract liabilities respectively.